of loans and borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through
the impact on floating rate borrowings as follows:

Details  Increase/ decrease
in basis points

 Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2021
INR  +0.45%  -
INR  -0.45%  -

March 31, 2020
INR  +0.45%  -
INR  -0.45%  -

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a different
currency from the Company’s functional currency).

	 Foreign currency sensitivity

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate
(Net balance - receivable) (or any other material currency), with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s
profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities). The Company’s exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Details Change in
USD rate

Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2021
INR +2.50%  -
INR -2.50%  -

March 31, 2020
INR +2.50%  (2.82)
INR -2.50%  2.82

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

37

Annual Report 2020-21

(B)	 Credit risk
	 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to

meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk arises principally from the Company’s receivables from deposits, loans and
advances and other statutory deposits with regulatory agencies and also arises from cash held with banks and financial
institutions. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial assets. The objective of
managing counterparty credit risk is to prevent losses in financial assets. The Company assesses the credit quality of

[…]

before tax

March 31, 2021
INR +0.45%  -
INR -0.45%  -

March 31, 2020
INR +0.45%  -
INR -0.45%  -

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk
	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a different
currency from the Group’s functional currency).

	 Foreign currency sensitivity
	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate (or

any other material currency), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes
in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities). The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other
currencies is not material.

Particulars (i) (ii) (iii) (iv)
Change

in
US $ rate

Effect on
profit
before

tax

Change
in

NOK rate

Effect on
profit
before

tax

Change
in

US $ rate

Effect on
profit
before

tax

Change
in

NOK rate

Effect on
profit
before

tax
March 31, 2021
INR +2.5%  191.35 +5%  1.06 +2%  79.79 +1.5%  4.02
INR -2.5%  (191.35) -5%  (1.06) -2%  (79.79) -1.5%  (4.02)

March 31, 2020
INR +2.5% 40.80 +5% 0.97 +2% 13.31 +1.5%  1.84
INR -2.5%  (40.80) -5%  (0.97) -2%  (13.31) -1.5%  (1.84)

(B)	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet
its contractual obligations. Credit risk arises principally from the Group’s receivables from deposits with landlords, loans
and advances and other statutory deposits with regulatory agencies and also arises from cash held with banks and
financial institutions. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial assets. The
objective of managing counterparty credit risk is to prevent losses in financial assets. The Group assesses the credit